

FILED

MAY 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 298060

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

APPLEWOOD ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a
Washington Nonprofit Corporation; BRANTINGHAM GREENS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington Corporation; ROSS
NEELY and MARY JOANNE NEELY, husband and wife; and MICHAEL
LAUDISIO and SHEILA LAUDISIO, husband and wife, Petitioners [in
original action]/ **Respondents'**

v.

BADGER MOUNTAIN APARTMENTS I, LLC, a Washington Limited
Liability Company; BADGER MOUNTAIN APARTMENTS II, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Company, and WOLFF ENTERPRISES II,
LLC a Washington Limited Liability Company,
Respondents [in original action]/Appellants,

and

CITY OF RICHLAND, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
Respondents [in Original Action].

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOEL M. COMFORT, WSBA #31477
Attorney for **Respondents'**

MILLER, MERTENS, COMFORT,
WAGAR & KREUTZ, PLLC
1020 N Center Pkwy, Ste B
Kennewick, WA 99336
Telephone: (509) 374-4200
Facsimile: (509) 374-4229

FILED

MAY 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 298060

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

APPLEWOOD ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a
Washington Nonprofit Corporation; BRANTINGHAM GREENS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington Corporation; ROSS
NEELY and MARY JOANNE NEELY, husband and wife; and MICHAEL
LAUDISIO and SHEILA LAUDISIO, husband and wife, Petitioners [in
original action]/ **Respondents'**

v.

BADGER MOUNTAIN APARTMENTS I, LLC, a Washington Limited
Liability Company; BADGER MOUNTAIN APARTMENTS II, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Company, and WOLFF ENTERPRISES II,
LLC a Washington Limited Liability Company,
Respondents [in original action]/Appellants,

and

CITY OF RICHLAND, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
Respondents [in Original Action].

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOEL M. COMFORT, WSBA #31477
Attorney for **Respondents'**

MILLER, MERTENS, COMFORT,
WAGAR & KREUTZ, PLLC
1020 N Center Pkwy, Ste B
Kennewick, WA 99336
Telephone: (509) 374-4200
Facsimile: (509) 374-4229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Establishment of the Badger Mountain Village Planned Unit Development.....	2
B. Approval of Phase 2A.....	4
C. The Developer’s “minor” amendment.....	5
D. Procedural Background.....	9
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The trial court did not err when it denied the Developer’s Motion to Dismiss.....	11
1. Since there were no administrative remedies available to the Neighbors, the Court has jurisdiction, and the Neighbors have standing.....	11
a. “Land Use Decision”.....	12
b. Standing.....	14
2. The PUD Amendment was issued on September 17, 2010, and therefore the Petition was timely.....	16
C. The trial court did not err in finding that the PUD Amendment was “major”.....	24
1. The PUD Amendment was a Change in Use.....	26
2. The PUD Amendment included a Major Change in the Vehicular Circulation System.....	28
3. Taking all circumstances into account, the Developer was requesting an increase in density.....	31

4. The Amendment Relocated the Density Pattern.....	34
D. The City erred by prematurely issuing the Building Permits.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Asche v. Bloomquist</u> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3 rd 475 (2006).....	23
<u>Biermann v. City of Spokane</u> , 90 Wash. App. 816, 821, 960 P.2d 434 (1998).....	10
<u>Chelan County v. Nykreim</u> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	22
<u>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</u> , 116 Wn. App. 625, 67 P.3d 500 (2003).....	23
<u>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</u> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	17-20, 22, 24
<u>Lakeside Industries v. Thurston County</u> , 119 Wash. App. 886, 894, 83 P.3d 433 (2004).....	11, 36
<u>Mall, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 108 Wn.2d 369, 378, 739 P.2d 668 (1987).....	27, 33, 35
<u>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</u> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	21
<u>Preserve Pioneer Park, LLC v. City of Mercer Island</u> , 106 Wn. App. 461, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001).....	10
<u>Samuels Furniture, Inc. v. Department of Ecology</u> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	22
<u>Schofield v. Spokane County</u> , 96 Wash. App. 581, 589, 980 P.2d 277 (1999).....	11, 36
<u>Smoke v. City of Seattle</u> , 132 Wn.2d 214, 937 P.2d 186 (1997).....	14, 15

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.020.....	12
---------------------	----

RCW 36.70C.030.....	9
RCW 36.70C.040.....	16, 20, 24
RCW 36.70C.060.....	15
RCW 36.70C.130.....	10, 24, 25, 32, 35, 37

Richland Municipal Code

RMC 19.10.020.....	12, 13
RMC 19.20.030.....	13
RMC 19.70.030.....	13, 15
RMC 23.18.030.....	26, 27
RMC 23.50.020.....	26
RMC 23.50.040.....	25, 33
RMC 23.50.070.....	6, 25, 27, 30, 32, 34
RMC 23.70.....	12, 13
RMC 23.74.244.....	37
